### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM479879

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

**NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
EDGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		06/27/2018	Corporation: VIRGINIA

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	SALEM INVESTMENT PARTNERS IV, LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Street Address:	7900 Triad Center Dr.
Internal Address:	Suite 333
City:	Greensboro
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27409
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: NORTH CAROLINA

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4681853	AB
Registration Number:	4688257	AB4
Registration Number:	4532405	ENPORTAL EP
Registration Number:	4202041	APPBOARD
Registration Number:	4701724	EDGE TECHNOLOGIES

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3362329185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (336) 373-8850

Email: ebrewington@brookspierce.com ELIZABETH S. BREWINGTON, ESQ. Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 230 N. ELM ST. Address Line 2: **SUITE 2000** 

GREENSBORO, NORTH CAROLINA 27401 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth S. Brewington	
SIGNATURE:	/Elizabeth S. Brewington/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/28/2018	

#### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Salem - Edge - Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - EXECUTED 4812-7890-5964 v.1#page1.tif

source=Salem - Edge - Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - EXECUTED 4812-7890-5964 v.1#page2.tif

source=Salem - Edge - Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks - EXECUTED 4812-7890-5964 v.1#page3.tif

# GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

June 27, 2018

WHEREAS, EDGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC., a Virginia corporation ("Grantor"), is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks");

WHEREAS, Grantor has entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of the date first written above, in which Grantor has granted to Salem Investment Partners IV, Limited Partnership, a North Carolina limited partnership with offices at 7900 Triad Center Drive, Suite 333, Greensboro, North Carolina 27409 ("Lender"), a security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in general intangibles, including without limitation, the Trademarks and agreed to execute this Grant.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), Grantor does hereby grant to Lender a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to Lender under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

The security interest granted to Lender in this instrument shall exist continually until all Obligations (other than contingent obligations for which no claim has been made) have been paid in full. Upon such payment, Lender shall, at Grantor's request and expense, send such termination statements to Grantor or file them with any applicable filing office.

[Signature page follows]

4840-3739-5050.v4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Grantor has caused this Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the date first written above.

ATTEST:

By:

David Roman

Secretary

EDGE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

By:

Betsy Gorgei

Chief Executive Officer

[CORPORATE SEAL]

[Signature Page to Trademark Security Agreement]

# Schedule A

## Trademarks

TRADEMARK	APP. NO. & FILE DATE	REG. NO. & REG. DATE
ab (design)	86/324,534 06/30/2014	4,681,853 02/03/2015
ab4 (design)	86/324,605 06/30/2014	4,688,257 02/17/2015
enportal EP (design)	86/011,397 07/16/2013	4,532,405 05/20/2014
APPBOARD APPBOARD	85/525,399 01/25/2012	4,202,041 09/04/2012
EDGE TECHNOLOGIES  *edge*	75/495,232 06/01/1998	4,701,724 03/17/2015

4840-3739-5050.v4

**RECORDED: 06/28/2018**